the extent that the reserve fund is insufficient, the Board of Directors may levy Special 
Assessments to construct, structurally alter, or replace improvements which are a part of the 
Common Areas, provided that funds shall not be asse~sed for any capital improvement in excess 
of Two Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($2,500.00) for any one item or in excess of 
Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($5,000.00) in the aggregate (for the above Cost to be prorated 
among the various Members of the Subdivision) in any one calendar year ("Capital Expenditure 
Limit") without the prior written consent of two-thirds (2/3) of the votes of Members who are